

CNR No. DLWT01-005918-23
SC No. 348/2023
STATE Vs. RAVI KUMAR @ PAPPAY
FIR No. 163/2016
PS Crime Branch-West Delhi

09.01.2025

Present: Sh. Subhash Chauhan, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Rafat Hussain is produced from JC upon issuance from production warrants against him.

Accused Ravi Kumar is present.

Ms. Dimple, Ld. Counsel for both the accused.

File perused. Heard.

Perusal of the record reveals that due to absence of accused Rafat Hussain, NBWs were issued against him vide order dt. 14.11.2024.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for accused Rafat Hussain files an application for cancellation of NBW issued against him.

Considering the averments made in the application as well as keeping in view the facts of the case, NBWs issued against the accused are hereby cancelled.

Perusal of the file reveals that earlier the case was fixed for PE.

Put up for PE on 24.04.2025 with direction to issue summons to witnesses appearing at serial no. 4 and 7 be summoned through SHO concerned alongwith MHC(M) for the NDOH.

(Satvir Singh Lamba)
ASJ/Special Judge (NDPS(West))
THC/Delhi/09.01.2025