

SC No. 348/2023
STATE Vs. RAVI KUMAR @ PAPPAY
FIR No. 163/2016
PS Crime Branch-West Delhi

18.07.2025

Present: Sh. Subhash Chauhan, Ld. Chief PP for the State.

Accused Ravi Kumar is present.

Accused Rafat Hussain is absent.

Ms. Dimple, Ld. Counsel for both the accused persons.

File perused. Heard. Case is fixed for PE.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for accused Rafat Hussain submits that she has no information regarding the present whereabouts of the accused.

Despite several calls since morning accused Rafat Hussain has not appeared today before the Court. Considering the conduct of accused, issue NBW against the accused and notice to his surety through SHO concerned for 11.09.2025.

(Satvir Singh Lamba)
ASJ/Special Judge (NDPS(West))
THC/Delhi/18.07.2025